
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: CAO File No. 0220-00540-1720
Council File No. 21-0213
Council District: 10

To: The Mayor
The City Council

From: Matthew W. Szabo, City Administrative Officer

Reference: Los Angeles Housing Department transmittal dated April 4, 2025; Received by the 
City Administrative Officer on April 4, 2025; Additional information received through 
April 17, 2025

Subject: REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY TO ADOPT THE TAX EQUITY AND FISCAL 
RESPONSIBILITY ACT RESOLUTION AND MINUTES AND ISSUE A
TAX-EXEMPT CONDUIT MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE REVENUE NOTE IN AN 
AMOUNT UP TO $1,650,000 AND EXECUTE RELATED FINANCING 
DOCUMENTS FOR MCDANIEL HOUSE, A SUPPORTIVE HOUSING PROJECT

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the City Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1. Note and file the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) transmittal dated April 4, 2025
relative to the issuance of a tax-exempt conduit multifamily mortgage revenue note for 
McDaniel House (Project);

2. Adopt the attached February 13, 2025 Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982
(“TEFRA”) minutes for the Project;

3. Adopt the attached Resolution authorizing the issuance of up to $1,650,000 in a tax-exempt 
multifamily conduit mortgage revenue note for the Project; and,

4. Authorize the LAHD General Manager, or designee, to negotiate and execute the relevant 
financing and regulatory documents for the Project, subject to the approval of the City 
Attorney as to form.

SUMMARY

The Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) requests authority to issue a supplemental
tax-exempt conduit multifamily mortgage revenue note (Note) in an amount not to exceed 
$1.65 million to finance the construction of the affordable housing development known as McDaniel 
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House (Project). The Project will consist of the new construction of 46 supportive housing units for 
individuals experiencing homelessness and chronic homelessness, and one unrestricted manager 
unit, for a total of 47 units. The Project is located at 1043 S. Harvard Boulevard in Council 
District 10.  
 
The California Debt Allocation Committee awarded the Project with a second supplemental 
tax-exempt multifamily mortgage revenue note allocation on January 15, 2025 in an amount not to 
exceed $1.65 million. The bond issuance deadline is July 14, 2025. The City previously issued a 
$10.75 million tax-exempt note in 2021 and a supplemental $1 million note in 2022. The second 
supplemental bond issuance is necessary due to project cost overruns resulting from severe water 
damage during the 2023 rain storms. The total allocated bond amount will be $13.4 million. The 
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (“TEFRA”) hearing was held for the Project on 
February 13, 2025. 
 
The City’s involvement in the issuance of the Note is considered true conduit financing, in which 
the obligation for repayment of the Note is the sole responsibility of the Project sponsor, 
1043 Harvard, LP. The financing is consistent with City policies regarding conduit financing in that 
the City bears no financial responsibility for repayment as the issuer. There will be no General Fund 
impact.  
 
Both financial institutions involved in the financing, U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, 
and Citibank, National Association, are currently in compliance with the Responsible Banking 
Ordinance (RBO) and LAHD will ensure that both continue to comply with the City’s RBO. The City 
acts only as a conduit issuer, not the borrower, and has no financial interest in this transaction. In 
accordance with the Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 11.27.40, Council approval is 
required for the issuance of bonds/notes for the acquisition, development, construction, and 
rehabilitation of affordable housing. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no General Fund impact as a result of the issuance of the tax-exempt conduit multifamily 
mortgage revenue note (Note) for the McDaniel House (Project). The City is a conduit issuer and 
does not incur liability for the repayment of the Note, which is a limited obligation payable solely 
from the revenues of the Project. The City is not, under any circumstances, obligated to make 
payments on the Note. 
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendations in this report comply with the City’s Financial Policies in that the Note is a 
limited obligation payable solely from the revenues of the Project and the City is not, under any 
circumstances, obligated to make payments on the Note. 
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DEBT IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no debt impact as the Note is a conduit issuance debt and not a debt of the City. 
 
MWS:YC:VES:EAB:02250102c 
 
Attachments 



An Equal Opportunity Employer

April 4, 2025

Council File:  21-0213
Council Districts: 10
Contact Persons: Conny Griffith: (213) 808-8895

Georgina Tamayo: (213) 808-8587

Honorable Members of the City Council
City of Los Angeles
c/o City Clerk, City Hall 
200 N. Spring Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL: LOS ANGELES HOUSING DEPARTMENT REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY TO ADOPT THE 
TAX EQUITY AND FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT OF 1982 (“TEFRA”) RESOLUTION AND MINUTES; TO ISSUE A 
SUPPLEMENTAL TAX-EXEMPT CONDUIT MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE REVENUE NOTE IN THE AMOUNT UP TO 
$1,650,000; AND EXECUTE RELATED FINANCING DOCUMENTS FOR MCDANIEL HOUSE, A SUPPORTIVE 
HOUSING PROJECT

SUMMARY

The General Manager of the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) respectfully requests authority to issue a 
supplemental tax-exempt multifamily conduit note (Second Supplemental Note) in the amount not to exceed 
$1,650,000 for McDaniel House (Project). The Project consists of 47 residential units to be located at 1043 S. 
Harvard Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90006 in Council District 10, to be co-developed by Daylight Community 
Development, LLC and Decro Corporation with a total per-unit development cost of $665,695 and a per-unit 
HHH subsidy of $137,021. The California Debt Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC) has designated July 14, 2025, 
as the bond issuance deadline date for the Project. The Project has experienced delays in the construction 
process due to unforeseen construction cost increases. The supplemental bond funds are needed to ensure that 
the Project is completed on time.

RECOMMENDATIONS

I. That the City Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

A. CONSIDER the TEFRA minutes, provided as Attachment A to this report, held on February 13, 2025 for 
the Project;
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B. ADOPT the TEFRA and Note Resolution, provided as Attachment B to this report, approving and 
authorizing the issuance of up to $1,650,000 of tax-exempt conduit multifamily mortgage revenue note 
for the development of the Project; and,

C. AUTHORIZE the General Manager of the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD), or designee, to 
negotiate and execute the relevant financing documents for the Project, subject to the approval of the 
City Attorney as to form.

BACKGROUND

Project Summary

The proposed supportive housing development will be located at 1043 S. Harvard Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA, 
90006 in Council District 10. The development entails the demolition of two residential rental units and the new 
construction of a four-story building with 47 total units comprised of 38 studios, 7 one-bedroom units, a two-
bedroom unit, and a two-bedroom manager’s unit. The building will be constructed utilizing steel modular 
construction (Type VA) and is expected to be wrapped with a fiber cement siding to provide an attractive façade.

The development targets persons experiencing homelessness and chronic homelessness. The project amenities 
will include one disabled-accessible on-grade parking space, community spaces, service offices, a security gate, 
security system, a large open-air central courtyard, case management offices, a conference room, a laundry 
room, a learning center, and bicycle storage. Balconies are excluded as a measure for privacy and security. 
Supportive Services will be provided by the Los Angeles County Department of Health Services (DHS), and The 
People Concern.

On September 15, 2021, the City Council and Mayor approved this Project for tax-exempt note issuance (2021 
Note) in the amount of $10,750,000 (C.F. No. 21-0213). On October 29, 2021, the Project closed its construction 
financing and the 2021 Note was issued. Since the closing of the construction financing, the Project experienced 
significant increases in hard construction cost and design cost. On November 30, 2022, the City Council and 
Mayor approved this Project for a supplemental tax-exempt note issues (First Supplemental Note) in the amount 
of $1,000,000 (C.F. No. 21-0213). 

Working with its general contractor, 1043 Harvard, L.P. (Borrower) proposed a revised budget that adds 
approximately $1,637,000 to the initial Project costs to account for overruns the project experienced due to 
severe water damage during the rain storms in 2023. The Second Supplemental Note is needed to ensure 
compliance and timely completion of the Project, and to make sure that the development meets the lender and 
investor requirements. The project is 78% completed and construction is expected to be completed by January 
2026.

Financing History

On January 14, 2021, LAHD executed an inducement letter in the amount not to exceed $13,437,000. The letter 
evidenced the official intent of the City of Los Angeles (City) to issue bond(s) for the development. The letter 
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was executed pursuant to previous authority granted to LAHD by the City Council and Mayor (C.F. No. 04-2646). 
On February 4, 2021, on behalf of the Borrower, LAHD submitted a bond application to CDLAC requesting a 
$10,750,000 allocation which was awarded on April 28, 2021. A copy of the inducement letter and evidence that 
the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (TEFRA) requirements have been met were included as part 
of the bond application.

Per the TEFRA requirements, on February 16, 2021, a TEFRA hearing was held for the plan of financing of the 
Project, and on March 2, 2021, a TEFRA Resolution was approved by the City Council and the Mayor (C.F. No. 
21-0213) in the amount of $13,437,000 (Initial TEFRA Resolution). The Initial TEFRA Resolution summarized that 
a public hearing was publicized, took place, and the hearing minutes were provided to the City Council and the 
Mayor. 

On August 29, 2022, the Project was awarded an additional volume cap allocation in the amount of $1,000,000 
from CDLAC. The First Supplemental Note was approved by City Council on November 30, 2022, and concurred 
by the Mayor’s office for issuance on December 15, 2022.

On January 15, 2025, the Project was awarded an additional volume cap allocation in the amount of $1,650,000 
from CDLAC. CDLAC has designated July 14, 2025, as the Second Supplemental Note issuance deadline. The total 
allocated bond amount is $13,400,000.

Per the TEFRA requirements, on February 13, 2025, a TEFRA hearing was held for the plan of financing of the 
Project, including the issuance of conduit bonds or notes. A TEFRA approval is combined with the Second 
Supplemental Note Resolution for approval by the City Council and the Mayor. The TEFRA portion of the Second 
Supplemental Note Resolution summarizes that the hearing minutes were provided to the City Council and the 
Mayor and that a public hearing was publicized and took place.

Sources and Uses

Tables 1, 2, and 3, below, provide a summary of the sources and uses for the Project, including cost per unit and 
cost category percentages.

TABLE 1 – CONSTRUCTION SOURCES
Construction Total Sources Per Unit % Total
Tax-Exempt Loan -  Citibank N.A. $13,400,000 $285,106 43% 
Corporation for Supportive Housing $2,000,000 $42,553 6%
LAHD - HHH Loan $6,440,000 $137,021 21% 
Costs Deferred Until Completion $1,925,140 $40,961 6% 
GP Capital Contribution $300 $6 0%
Tax Credit Limited Partner Equity $1,502,400 $31,966 5% 
Surety Proceeds $2,164,500 $46,053 7%
Insurance Proceeds $3,855,340 $82,029 12%
TOTAL $31,287,680 $665,695 100%
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TABLE 2 – PERMANENT SOURCES
Permanent Total Sources Per Unit % Total
Permanent Funding Loan – Citibank, N.A. $7,295,000 $155,213 23% 
LAHD - HHH Loan $6,440,000 $137,021 21% 
Deferred Developer Fee $1,087,500 $23,138 3% 
GP Capital Contribution $300 $6 0%
Tax Credit Limited Partner Equity $10,445,040 $222,235 34% 
Surety Proceeds $2,164,500 $46,053 7%
Insurance Proceeds $3,855,340 $82,029 12%
TOTAL $31,287,680 $665,695 100%

TABLE 3 – USES OF FUNDS
Uses of Funds Total Uses Cost/Unit % TDC
Acquisition Costs $3,291,720 $70,037 11% 
Construction Hard Costs $16,838,120 $358,258 54% 
Architecture & Engineering $1,395,425 $29,690 4% 
Construction Interest Fees and Expenses $4,070,750 $86,612 13% 
Permanent Financing Costs $205,000 $4,362 1% 
Total Hard Contingency Costs $800,000 $17,021 3%
Total Soft Contingency Costs $150,000 $3,191 0% 
Legal Costs $430,275 $9,155 1% 
Capitalized Reserves $181,356 $3,858 1% 
Permits and Local Fees $100,000 $2,127 0%
Developer Fee $2,175,000 $46,277 7%
Other Project Costs $1,650,034 $35,107 5% 
Relocation (only if applicable) $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $31,287,680 $665,695 100% 

Affordability Restrictions

Pursuant to the City of Los Angeles Affordable Housing Bond Policies & Procedures for Private Activity Bonds for 
Multifamily Rental Properties (AHBPP), approved September 24, 2019, the Project must provide long-term 
affordable housing in the City. Therefore, in connection with the issuance of the tax-exempt bond(s), a Bond 
Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants was executed and recorded on November 1, 
2021, instrument No. 20211633344, in the official records of the Los Angeles County Recorder’s Office and, in 
connection with the issuance of the First Supplemental Note, an Amended and Restated Bond Regulatory 
Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants was executed and recorded on December 16, 2022, 
instrument No. 20221176858, in the official records of the Los Angeles County Recorder’s Office (together, the 
Bond Regulatory Agreement). The Bond Regulatory Agreement includes affordability restrictions throughout a 
term ending no sooner than the later of: (1) 15 years after the date on which 50% of the dwelling units are first 
occupied; (2) the date such bond(s) are paid in full; or, (3) the date on which any Section 8 assistance terminates, 
if applicable. In addition to the above, the bond award includes a CDLAC Resolution, which requires that the 
Project’s affordable housing units remain affordable for 55 years. In connection with the issuance of the Second 
Supplemental Note, the Bond Regulatory Agreement will be further amended and restated by a Second 
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Amended and Restated Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, the form of which is 
attached hereto, which will include the above restrictions.

On October 8, 2021, the City Council and Mayor approved this Project for Proposition HHH (HHH) Permanent 
Supportive Housing Loan Program funding (C.F. No. 17-0090-S15). As a condition of the HHH award, the Project 
will have affordability restrictions for a term of 55 years. Affordability restrictions mean that for at least 55 years 
at least 40% of the units have to be rented at or below 60% of the area median income. Please see Table 4, 
below, for the specific affordability restrictions.

The supportive housing units will be targeted toward persons experiencing homelessness and chronic 
homelessness at or below 50% of Area Median Income (AMI): 23 units will be reserved for persons experiencing 
homelessness, and 23 units will be reserved for persons experiencing chronic homelessness. Table 4, below, 
provides a summary of the project unit mix, pursuant to the CDLAC Resolution.

Development Team

The Borrower/Sponsor is 1043 Harvard, L.P., a California limited partnership, comprised of Decro Harvard, LLC, 
a California limited liability company, as Managing General Partner (MGP), Daylight Harvard, LLC, a California 
limited liability company, as a Co-Administrative General Partner (Co-AGP), Angelino Supportive Housing 
Partners, LLC, a California limited liability company as Co-AGP, and R4 Capital, LLC, as its limited partner. The 
Borrower is in compliance with HCIDLA’s Business Policy (C.F. No. 99-1272).

The Project will be developed as a joint venture between Decro Corporation & Daylight Community 
Development, LLC with Decro Corporation as the lead developer. The key staff members for Decro Corporation 
are: Ted Handel (CEO) and Laura Vandeweghe (COO). The key staff members of Daylight Community 
Development, LLC include Sonya Falcone (Partner), Greg Comanor (Partner), and Aaron Sassounian (Partner). 
Decro Corporation is currently involved in the development of 20 multifamily rental housing projects consisting 
of over 1,030 housing units.

Borrower: 1043 Harvard, L.P.
c/o Decro Corporation / Daylight Community Development, LLC
3431 Wesley Street, Ste. F
Culver City, CA 90232
Contact: Ted Handel / Greg Comanor 
Phone: (818) 400-1510

TABLE 4 – CDLAC AFFORDABILITY RESTRICTIONS

Unit Type Units at or below 50% AMI Un-restricted
(Manager’s Unit) Total Number of Units

Studio  38 -  38
One-Bedroom  7  -  7
Two-Bedroom 1 1 2
Total  46 1 47 
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Additional Project development team members are:

Developer: Decro Corporation / Daylight Community Development, LLC
3431 Wesley Street, Ste. F
Culver City, CA 90232
Contact: Ted Handel / Greg Comanor 
Phone: (818) 400-1510

Architect: Studio One Eleven
245 East Third Street
Long Beach, CA 90802
Contact: Justin Roth
Phone: (562) 901-1557

Attorney: Sabelhaus & Strain, LLP
1724 10th Street, Ste. 110
Sacramento, CA 95811
Contact: Stephen Strain
Phone: (916) 444-0286x270

General Contractor: Gundry Partners, LP dba Howard CDM
17434 Bellflower Blvd., Ste. 300
Bellflower, CA 90706
Contact: Martin Howard
Phone: (562) 427-4124

Property Manager: FPI Management
800 Iron Point Road
Folsom, CA 95630
Contact:  Dennis Treadaway
Phone: (916) 357-5300

Tax Credit Investor: R4 Capital, LLC
895 Dove Street, Ste. 475
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Contact: Cory Bannister
Phone: (949) 438-1056

Financial Structure

The City, as issuer (Issuer), has previously made a loan in the amount not to exceed $10,750,000 (Original Tax-
Exempt Loan) funded with the proceeds of the 2021 Note and a loan in the amount not to exceed $1,000,000 
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(First Supplemental Borrower Loan) funded with the proceeds of the First Supplemental Note. The City will now 
make an additional loan in an amount not exceeding $1,650,000 (Second Supplemental Borrower Loan) funded 
with the proceeds of the Second Supplemental Note, resulting in a total tax-exempt principal amount not to 
exceed $13,400,000. The City, as Issuer, will issue the Second Supplemental Note, which will be unenhanced 
and unrated but will be subject to the City’s AHBPP. The Note will be privately-placed and initially purchased by 
Citibank, N.A. (Lender). Pursuant to a Funding Loan Agreement among the Issuer, Lender and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association as fiscal agent (Fiscal Agent), Lender will fund a tax-exempt loan (Tax Exempt 
Funding Loan) to the Issuer and the Issuer will issue the Second Supplemental Note to the Lender. The proceeds 
of the Tax Exempt Funding Loan will be used by the Issuer to make the Second Supplemental Borrower Loan 
pursuant to the terms of the Borrower Loan Agreement between the Issuer and the Borrower. 

The Borrower will execute a promissory note (Borrower Note) as evidence of the Second Supplemental 
Borrower Loan. The Issuer will assign the Borrower Note evidencing the Second Supplemental Borrower Loan 
to the Fiscal Agent as security for the Second Supplemental Note. Among its various functions, the Fiscal Agent 
will receive the Second Supplemental Note purchase price as advanced by the Lender in exchange for additional 
principal amount of the Second Supplemental Note and release such funds to the Borrower for the Project 
construction. The Second Supplemental Borrower Loan will be paid monthly as an interest only loan, be 
repayable at the end of the construction phase (currently expected to be structured to mature in no more than 
twenty-four months) and shall accrue interest on the outstanding principal balance at an annual rate estimated 
to be 3.25%.

At conversion from construction financing to permanent financing, the Tax Exempt Funding Loan will be paid in 
full, and the Original Tax-Exempt Loan will be paid down with permanent financing sources. The remaining 
balance of the Original Tax-Exempt Loan will be up to $7,295,000, will have a 15-year term from the date of 
conversion, and bear interest at a fixed rate of 4.05%.  

The financing structure consists of committed financing or loans from the HHH Permanent Supportive Housing 
Loan Program (C.F. No. 17-0090-S15), and 4% tax credit equity investment from R4 Capital, LLC. In addition, the 
Project was awarded a rental subsidy for 45 units DHS for a term of 15 years.

LAHD requires that the Lender meet the City’s Responsible Banking Ordinance #182138 reporting requirements. 
At closing, bond counsel will provide the required legal opinions as to the tax exempt status of the interest on 
the Second Supplemental Note, under federal and state law. The legal and financing documents will include 
language that establishes the Second Supplemental Note structure as a limited obligation and strictly payable 
from Project revenues. The Project financing complies with both the City’s AHBPP and Financial Policies. 
Additionally, the legal and financing documents will require the Borrower to provide annual statements and 
information as requested by LAHD. LAHD’s Bond Team for the financing of the Project is as follows:
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Bond Issuer Municipal CSG Advisors, Inc.
Advisor: 315 W. 5th Street, Suite 302

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Bond Issuer Counsel: Los Angeles City Attorney
200 N. Spring Street, 21st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 4550
Los Angeles, CA 90017

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact to the General Fund as a result of the issuance of the note(s). The City is a conduit issuer 
and will not incur liability for repayment of the note(s). The note(s) is a limited obligation, payable strictly from 
revenue derived from the Project. The City will not be obligated to make payments on the note(s).

     Approved By: 

     TIENA JOHNSON HALL
     General Manager  
     Los Angeles Housing Department

     ATTACHMENTS:

     Attachment A - TEFRA Minutes
     Attachment B - Bond Resolution
     Attachment C - Borrower Loan Agreement
     Attachment D - Funding Loan Agreement
     Attachment E - Second A&R Regulatory Agreement
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 Request for Issuance of Bonds for the Apartments Project 



TEFRA PUBLIC HEARING MEETING MINUTES 
THURSDAY – FEBRUARY 13, 2025 

10:00 AM 
LOS ANGELES HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

BY TELECONFERENCE 
Apolinar Abrajan, CHAIR 

 
 

This meeting was conducted to meet the required Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility 
Act of 1982 (“TEFRA”) Public Hearing for Avalon 1355, McDaniel House, and Hollywood 
& Vine. 

 

This meeting was called to order on Thursday, February 13, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. via 
teleconference by the Los Angeles Housing Department. 

 
A notice of this hearing was published in various locations on the Los Angeles Housing 
Department website on February 6, 2024 (the “Notice”). The purpose of this meeting was 
to hear public comments regarding the City of Los Angeles’ proposed issuance or 
reissuance of multifamily housing revenue bonds or notes for the above referenced 
projects.

 
The Los Angeles Housing Department representatives present were Georgina Tamayo, 
Apolinar Abrajan, Conny Griffith, Sonia Chavez-Meza, Adelina Kocharyan, and Adam 
Miller. All representatives were present via teleconference as described in the Notice. 

 
By 10:30 a.m. there were no other representatives from the public who made themselves 
available and no public comments were provided, so the meeting was adjourned. 

 
I declare under penalty of perjury that this is a true and exact copy of the TEFRA public 
hearing meeting minutes regarding the above referenced projects held on February 13, 
2025 at Los Angeles, California. 

 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
Los Angeles Housing Department 
Tiena Johnson Hall, General Manager 

 

Digitally signed by Apolinar 
Abrajan 
Date: 2025.02.13 11:17:01 -08'00' 

 

Apolinar Abrajan, Finance Development Officer II 

Apolinar Abrajan 
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Request for Issuance of Bonds for the Apartments Project 



















4931-2022-5068.1  

PUBLIC DISCLOSURES RELATING TO CONDUIT REVENUE OBLIGATIONS 
 

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 5852.1, the following good faith estimate is 
provided by Citibank, N.A., at the request of 1043 Harvard, LP, to the City of Los Angeles (the 
“City”) prior to the City’s regular City Council (the “Council”) meeting (the “Meeting”) at which 
Meeting the Council will consider the authorization of conduit revenue obligations (the “Loan”) as 
identified below. 
 
1. Name of Borrower: 1043 Harvard, LP 
 
2.  Amount of Bond Issue / Conduit Revenue Obligations:  $1,650,000 
 
3. Name of Bond Issue / Conduit Revenue Obligations: City of Los Angeles Multifamily 

Mortgage Revenue Note (McDaniel House) Series 2025E. 
 
 
4. _X_ Private Placement Lender or Bond Purchaser, __ Underwriter or __ Financial Advisor 

(mark one) engaged by the Borrower from which the Borrower obtained the following 
required good faith estimates relating to the Loan: 

 
(A)  The true interest cost of the Loan, which means the rate necessary to discount the 

amounts payable on the respective principal and interest payment dates to the 
purchase price received for the new issue of Loan (to the nearest ten-thousandth 
of one percent): 6.45%. 

 
(B)  The finance charge of the Loan, which means the sum of all fees and charges paid 

to third parties: $115,328. 
 
(C)  The amount of proceeds received by the public body for sale of the Loan less the 

finance charge of the bonds described in subparagraph (B) and any reserves or 
capitalized interest paid or funded with proceeds of the Loan: $1,534,672. 

 
(D)  The total payment amount, which means the sum total of all payments the 

borrower will make to pay debt service on the Loan plus the finance charge of the 
Loan described in subparagraph (B) not paid with the proceeds of the Loan (which 
total payment amount shall be calculated to the final maturity of the Loan): 
$1,713,290. 

 
This document has been made available to the public at the Meeting of the Council. 
 
Dated: March 20, 2025 
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Agreement for Apartments on next page. 

Request for Issuance of Bonds for the Apartments Project 



























































































































































































































Attachment D 

Agreement for Apartments on next page. 

 Request for Issuance of Bonds for the  Apartments Project 





















































































































































































Attachment E 

Apartments on next page. 

Request for Issuance of Bonds for the  Apartments Project 






















































































































































































